

2015

**Maa Prospector Motor Lodge, LLC, Plaintiff and Appellee, v. Ray  
W. Palmer, Et Al., Defendant and Appellant.**

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca3](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3)



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

---

**Recommended Citation**

Article, *MAA Prospector Mo vs. Ray W Palmer, Et*, No. 20151010 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2015).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca3/3355](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/3355)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**LIST OF PARTIES .....ii**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....iii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1**

**ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1**

**DETERMINATIVE STATUTES..... 2**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS ..... 9**

**ARGUMENT ..... 11**

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THE PALMER TRUST DEED WAS EXTINGUISHED BY THE FORECLOSURE OF THE FIRST BANK TRUST DEED WHERE PALMER FAILED TO OBTAIN A STAY OF THE BANK ORDER. .... 11**

    A. Palmer’s Trust Deed was Extinguished by the Foreclosure of the First Bank Trust Deed. .... 11

    B. MAA’s Arguments are not Barred by Issue Preclusion or Stare Decisis..... 14

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CONTRAVENE UTAH CODE ANN. § 78B-5-201 WHEN IT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF MAA BECAUSE MAA IS A BONA FIDE PURCHASER FOR VALUE THAT TOOK FREE OF ANY INTEREST PALMER HAD IN PARCEL 1..... 17**

    A. Palmer Failed to Preserve the Issue for Appeal..... 18

    B. Palmer’s Reading of Section 78B-5-201 is not Supported by the Statute..... 20

    C. MAA is a Bona Fide Purchaser for Value..... 23

**III. ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS EXIST TO AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING..... 27**

A.	The Doctrine of Laches Bars Palmer from Foreclosing the Palmer Trust Deed.	27
B.	Three Theories of Estoppel Preclude Palmer from Foreclosing Under the Palmer Trust Deed. ....	29
C.	Palmer Knowingly Elected a Remedy Inconsistent with Foreclosure under the Palmer Trust Deed. ....	33
D.	Palmer Cannot Foreclose the Palmer Trust Deed because it was Never in a First Lien Priority Position, as Shown in Section 7.3(a) of the Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages. ....	34
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY AWARDED ATTORNEY FEES IN FAVOR OF MAA. ....	36
A.	MAA’s Motion for Attorney Fees was Timely, as it was Brought Prior to Entry of a Final Judgment. ....	36
B.	MAA is Entitled to its Attorney Fees Under Utah Code Ann. § 78B-5-826 and Applicable Case Law. ....	39
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>44</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>3D Const. &amp; Dev., L.L.C. v. Old Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2005 UT App 307, 117 P.3d 1082 .....	30, 31
<i>Bailey v. Bayles</i> , 2002 UT 58, 52 P.3d 1158.....	1, 2, 27
<i>Baldwin v. Burton</i> , 850 P.2d 1188 (Utah 1993) .....	23, 24
<i>Baxter v. Utah Dept. of Transp.</i> , 705 P.2d 1167 (Utah 1985).....	15, 17
<i>Bott v. J.F. Shea Co.</i> , 299 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Butler v. Corp. of President of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 2014 UT 41, 337 P.3d 280.....	37
<i>Cafe Rio, Inc. v. Larkin-Gifford-Overton, LLC</i> , 2009 UT 27, 207 P.3d 1235 .....	30
<i>Cheves v. Williams</i> , 1999 UT 86, 993 P.2d 191 .....	11, 13
<i>City Consumer Services, Inc. v. Peters</i> , 815 P.2d 234 (Utah 1991).....	13
<i>Dillon v. Southern Management Corp. Retirement Trust</i> , 2014 UT 14, 326 P.3d 656....	40, 41, 42
<i>Donjuan v. McDermott</i> , 2011 UT 72, 266 P.3d 839 .....	19, 20
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Layton v. Palmer (Palmer I)</i> , 2013 UT App 50, 362 P.3d 904..	3, 6, 34
<i>Franklin Fin. v. New Empire Dev. Co.</i> , 659 P.2d 1040 (Utah 1983) .....	12, 31
<i>Haik v. Sandy City</i> , 2011 UT 26, 254 P.3d 171 .....	23, 25
<i>Harvey v. Cedar Hills City</i> , 2010 UT 12, 227 P.3d 256 .....	1
<i>Hooban v. Unicity Int'l, Inc. (Hooban II)</i> , 2012 UT 40, 285 P.3d 766.....	39, 40
<i>Hutter v. Dig-It, Inc.</i> , 2009 UT 69, 219 P.3d 918 .....	22

<i>In re RBFS</i> , 2012 UT App 132, 278 P.3d 143.....	32
<i>Insight Assets v. Farias</i> , 2013 UT 47, 321 P.3d 1021 .....	passim
<i>Jones, Waldo, Holbrook &amp; McDonough v. Dawson</i> , 923 P.2d 1366 (Utah 1996) .....	15
<i>Kellch v. Westland Minerals Corp.</i> , 484 P.2d 726 (Utah 1971).....	12, 26
<i>Lyon v. Burton</i> , 2000 UT 19, 5 P.3d 616.....	21
<i>Macris &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Neways, Inc.</i> , 2000 UT 93, 16 P.3d 1214.....	15
<i>Malo v. Anderson</i> , 454 P.2d 828 (Wash. 1969) .....	26
<i>Marion Energy, Inc. v. KFJ Ranch P’ship</i> , 2011 UT 50, 267 P.3d 863 .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Meadowbrook, LLC v. Flower</i> , 959 P.2d 115 (Utah 1998).....	37, 38, 39
<i>Murray City v. Maese</i> , 2011 UT App 73, 251 P.3d 843 .....	15
<i>Nature’s Sunshine Prods., Inc. v. Watson</i> , 2007 UT App 383, 174 P.3d 647.....	35
<i>Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Promax Development Corp. v Raile</i> , 2000 UT 4, 998 P.2d 254 .....	38
<i>Randall v. Valley Title</i> , 681 P.2d 219 (Utah 1984) .....	13
<i>Richards v. Baum</i> , 914 P.2d 719 (Utah 1996) .....	12, 14
<i>Roberts v. Erickson</i> , 851 P.2d 643 (Utah 1993).....	21
<i>Royal Res., Inc. v. Gibraltar Fin. Corp.</i> , 603 P.2d 793 (Utah 1979) .....	33
<i>Salt Lake County v. Holliday Water Co.</i> , 2010 UT 45, 234 P.3d 1105.....	21
<i>Searle Bros. v. Searle</i> , 588 P.2d 689 (Utah 1978).....	17
<i>Skeen v. Pratt</i> , 48 P.2d 457 (Utah 1935).....	11, 12, 26
<i>Smith v. DenRoss Contracting, U.S., Inc.</i> , 737 S.E.2d 392 (N.C. App. 2012).....	32
<i>Spahi v. Hughes-Northwest, Inc.</i> , 27 P.3d 1233 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001) .....	12, 13, 25

<i>Stevensen v. Goodson</i> , 924 P.2d 339 (Utah 1996) .....	30
<i>Taylor v. Epley</i> , 2002 UT App 199, 2002 WL 1228064 .....	33, 34
<i>Timm v. Dewsnup</i> , 921 P.2d 1381 (Utah 1996).....	26
<i>Youngblood v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 UT 28, 158 P.3d 1088 .....	31

**Statutes**

Utah Code Ann. § 57-1-28 (2011).....	2, 13
Utah Code Ann. § 57-3-102 (2011).....	22
Utah Code Ann. § 78A-3-102 (2016).....	1
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-5-201 (2008).....	passim
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-5-202 (2011).....	22
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-5-826 (2011).....	passim
Utah R. Civ. P. 54.....	37

**Other Authorities**

77 AM. JUR. 2d Vendor and Purchaser § 368 (2010) .....	23
Restatement (First) of Restitution § 74 (1937).....	25
Restatement (Third) of Prop.: Mortgages § 7.1 (1997).....	13
Restatement (Third) of Prop.: Mortgages § 7.3 (1997).....	35
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 17 DD (2000) .....	25
